ORDINANCE NO 2023-1178

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA, TO SET NATURAL GAS RATES AND PROVIDES THE REPEAL OF THE EXISTING RATE ORDINANCE NO 2017-1125; PROVIDES FOR RATE SCHEDULES TO BE ON FILE IN THE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK/TREASURER, PROVIDES FOR THE REPEAL OF ALL ORDINANCES OR SECTIONS IN CONFLICT HEREWITH, PROVIDES FOR THE EFFECTIVE TIME AND DATE THEREOF.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF WISNER, NEBRASKA:

SECTION 1. NATURAL GAS RATES AND REPEAL EXISTING ORDINANCE:

That Ordinance No. 2017-1125 of the City of Wisner, Nebraska, be repealed September 6, 2023, at 00:01 hours; that Consumers of Natural Gas distributed by the Gas System of the City of Wisner, Nebraska, shall be charged for the same on the basis of the following schedules of rates and effective as provided below for October 1, 2023.

Schedule No. RG (Residential Gas-- formerly Small Volume Residential)

Schedule No. GSG (General Service Gas-formerly Industrial/Commercial Firm)

Schedule No. IG (Small Volume Interruptible) – to be reinstated

Schedule No. LSG (Large Service Gas – formerly Large Industrial No Notice)

Said schedules are attached hereto and made a part of this ordinance.

SECTION 2. EFFECTIVE DATE AND TIME. This ordinance shall take effect on October 1, 2023 at 00:01 hours and be in full force from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.

SECTION 3. REPEAL OF ORDINANCES. That any other ordinance or section passed and approved prior to the passage, approval, and publication or posting of this ordinance and in conflict with its provisions is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. All rate schedules shall be on file for public inspection at the office of the City Clerk/Treasurer, 1111 Ave E, Wisner NE.

PASSED AND APPROVED THIS 5th DAY OF September, 2023.

ATTEST:	MAYOR
CITY CLERK/TREASURER	

SCHEDULE RG – RESIDENTIAL GAS (Formerly SMALL VOLUME – RESIDENTIAL)

<u>AVAILABILITY:</u> Available upon request to residential Consumers with daily requirements less than 2000 hundred cubic feet (CCF) for any usual residential use in private dwellings or separately metered apartments, contingent on an adequate gas supply and distribution system capacity.

NET MONTHLY RATE:

Effective: October 1, 2023

A Consumer Charge of: \$18.00 plus

A Delivery Charge of: .5197 \$/CCF

A Purchase Gas Charge of: .4621 \$/CCF

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge

<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT:</u> Bills will be due and payable on the first (1st) day of each month and shall be delinquent if not paid by the tenth (10th) day of the billing month.

Late payments charge of ten percent (10%) will be assessed monthly on any outstanding amount not paid on or before the due date.

<u>ADJUSTMENT FOR PURCHASED GAS:</u> In the event the delivered costs for any natural gas purchased increase or decrease, either temporarily or permanently, the retail gas rates in effect may be increased or may be decreased correspondingly to reflect the change in the cost of purchased gas.

SCHEDULE GSG - GENERAL SERVICE GAS (Formerly COMMERCIAL/INDUSTRIAL FIRM)

<u>AVAILABILITY:</u> Available upon request to non-residential customers with daily requirements less than 3000 CCF for any business or manufacturing use and in master metered buildings with leased spaces for business or dwellings, contingent on an adequate gas supply and distribution system capacity.

NET MONTHLY RATE:

Effective: October 1, 2023

A Consumer Charge of: \$31.00 plus

A Delivery Charge of: .5606 \$/CCF

A Purchase Gas Charge of: .4621 \$/CCF

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge

<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT:</u> Bills will be due and payable on the first (1st) day of each month and shall be delinquent if not paid by the tenth (10th) day of the billing month.

Late payments charge of ten percent (10%) will be assessed monthly on any outstanding amount not paid on or before the due date.

<u>ADJUSTMENT FOR PURCHASED GAS:</u> In the event the delivered costs for any natural gas purchased increase or decrease, either temporarily or permanently, the retail gas rates in effect may be increased or may be decreased correspondingly to reflect the change in the cost of purchased gas.

SCHEDULE IG - INTERRUPTIBLE GAS

<u>AVAILABILITY:</u> Available upon request to non-residential customers with daily requirements greater than 300 CCF but less than 2,000 CCF, contingent on an adequate gas supply and distribution system capacity.

NET MONTHLY RATE:

Effective: October 1, 2023

Consumer Charge of: \$284.00 plus

An Energy Charge of: .5775 \$/CCF

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge

<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT:</u> Bills will be due and payable on the first (1st) day of each month and shall be delinquent if not paid by the tenth (10th) day of the billing month.

Late payments charge of one percent (1%) will be assessed monthly on any outstanding amount not paid on or before the due date.

<u>ADJUSTMENT FOR PURCHASED GAS:</u> In the event the delivered or transportation costs for any natural gas purchased increase or decrease, either temporarily or permanently, the retail gas rates in effect may be increased or may be decreased correspondingly to reflect the change in the cost of purchased gas.

<u>SUBJECT TO APPROVAL OF SUPPLIER</u> The Energy Charge set forth in this Schedule IG is set by and subject to the approval of the gas supplier to the City.

SCHEDULE LSG - LARGE SERVICE GAS (Formerly LARGE INDUSTRIAL NO NOTICE)

<u>AVAILABILITY:</u> Available upon request to non-residential customers with daily requirements greater than 3000 CCF for any business or manufacturing use and in master metered buildings with leased spaces for business or dwellings, contingent on an adequate gas supply and distribution system capacity.

NET MONTHLY RATE:

Effective: October 1, 2023

A Consumer Charge of: \$270.00 plus

A Delivery Charge of: .5420 \$/CCF

A Purchase Gas Charge of: .4621 \$/CCF

MINIMUM BILL: The Customer Charge

<u>TERMS OF PAYMENT:</u> Bills will be due and payable on the first (1st) day of each month and shall be delinquent if not paid by the tenth (10th) day of the billing month.

Late payments charge of ten percent (10%) will be assessed monthly on any outstanding amount not paid on or before the due date.

<u>ADJUSTMENT FOR PURCHASED GAS:</u> In the event the delivered costs for any natural gas purchased increase or decrease, either temporarily or permanently, the retail gas rates in effect may be increased or may be decreased correspondingly to reflect the change in the cost of purchased gas.